

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

**Cook County, Illinois; Illinois Coalition for  
Immigrant and Refugee Rights, Inc.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Alejandro N. Mayorkas, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of U.S. Department of  
Homeland Security; et al.**

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-6334

**COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO  
MOTION TO INTERVENE AND MOTION  
FOR RELIEF UNDER F.R.C.P. 60(b)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. The States fail to establish the extraordinary circumstances necessary to justify Rule  
60(b)(6) relief.....10

II. The States do not satisfy the requirements for either intervention as of right or  
permissive intervention.....18

CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bell v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
214 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 10, 12

*Bell v. McAdory*,  
820 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 2

*Bensman v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
408 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 17

*Bond v. Utreras*,  
585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 18, 19, 21

*Buck v. Davis*,  
137 S. Ct. 757 (2017)..... 11

*Casa De Maryland, Inc. v. Trump*,  
414 F. Supp. 3d 760 (D. Md. 2019)..... 5

*CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump*,  
971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 5

*CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump*,  
981 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 5

*Center for Sci. in the Public Interest v. Perdue*,  
438 F. Supp. 3d 546 (D. Md. 2020)..... 13

*City & Cty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*,  
408 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019) ..... 5

*City & Cty. of San Francisco v. United States Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*,  
944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 5

*City & Cty. of San Francisco v. United States Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*,  
981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 5

*Cook Cty., Illinois v. McAleenan*,  
417 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (N.D. Ill. 2019) ..... 5

*Cook Cty., Illinois v. Wolf*,  
962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 5, 16, 17

*Council of Parent Att’ys & Advocs., Inc. v. DeVos*,  
 365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019) *appeal dismissed*, No. 19-5137,  
 2019 WL 4565514 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 18, 2019)..... 13

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York*,  
 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 5

*Donaldson v. United States*,  
 400 U.S. 517 (1971)..... 20

*Flying J., Inc. v. Van Hollen*  
 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 18, 19, 20, 21

*Gleash v. Yuswak*,  
 308 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 11, 15

*Gomez v. City of Chicago*,  
 No. 85 C 149, 1986 WL 8733 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 1986)..... 18

*Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv., Inc.*,  
 316 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 20

*L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli*,  
 442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) *judgment entered*, No. CV 19-2676 (RDM), 2020 WL  
 1905063 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2020) *appeal dismissed*, No. 20-5141, 2020 WL 5358686  
 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 25, 2020) ..... 13

*Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.*,  
 486 U.S. 847 (1988)..... 11

*Margoles v. Johns*,  
 798 F.2d 1069 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 11

*Mendez v. Republic Bank*,  
 725 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 12, 13

*Merit Ins. Co. v. Leatherby Ins. Co.*,  
 714 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1983) ..... 11

*Mittvick v. State of Illinois*,  
 672 F. App’x 582 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 18

*Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. DeVos*,  
 485 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 13

*Nat’l Educ. Ass’n v. DeVos*,  
 379 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2019) *appeal dismissed*, No. 19-16260,  
 2019 WL 4656199 (9th Cir. Aug. 13, 2019)..... 13

*New York v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
408 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 5

*New York v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
475 F. Supp. 3d 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 14

*New York v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 5

*Norgaard v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.*,  
121 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 16

*Provident Sav. Bank v. Popovich*,  
71 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 11

*Russell v. Delco Remy Div. of Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
51 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 11, 12, 15

*Shevlin v. Schewe*,  
809 F.2d 447 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 19

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 18

*Sure-Tan, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.*,  
467 U.S. 883 (1984).....20

*Texas v. Cook County*,  
No. 20A150, 2021 WL 1602614 (U.S. Apr. 26, 2021)..... 10, 17

*Wesco Prod. Co. v. Alloy Auto. Co.*,  
880 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... 10, 11

*Wolf v. Cook Cty., Illinois*,  
140 S. Ct. 681 (2020)..... 5

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1611..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1613..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1621..... 17

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b)(1)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)..... *passim*

**Administrative and Executive Materials**

Executive Order on Restoring Faith in Our Legal Immigration Systems and Strengthening  
Integration and Inclusion Efforts for New Americans,  
86 Fed. Reg. 8277 (issued Feb. 2, 2021) ..... 1, 7

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds; Implementation of Vacatur,  
86 Fed. Reg. 14221 (Mar. 15, 2021)..... 9

Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,  
64 Fed. Reg. 28689 (May 26, 1999) ..... 4

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds Final Rule,  
84 Fed. Reg. 41292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... 4

**Other Authorities**

U.S. DHS, DHS Statement on Litigation Related to the Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility,  
[https://www.dhs.gov/news/2021/03/09/dhs-statement-litigation-related-  
public-charge-ground-inadmissibility](https://www.dhs.gov/news/2021/03/09/dhs-statement-litigation-related-public-charge-ground-inadmissibility)..... 2, 8, 9

U.S. DHS, DHS Secretary Statement on the 2019 Public Charge Rule,  
[https://www.dhs.gov/news/2021/03/09/dhs-secretary-statement-  
2019-public-charge-rule](https://www.dhs.gov/news/2021/03/09/dhs-secretary-statement-2019-public-charge-rule)..... 9

U.S. DHS, 2019 Public Charge Rule Vacated and Removed; DHS Withdraws Proposed Rule  
Regarding the Affidavit of Support  
[https://www.dhs.gov/news/2021/03/11/2019-public-charge-rule-vacated-and-removed-dhs-  
withdraws-proposed-rule-regarding](https://www.dhs.gov/news/2021/03/11/2019-public-charge-rule-vacated-and-removed-dhs-withdraws-proposed-rule-regarding)..... 21

Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds Unified  
Agenda, RIN: 1615-AC74,  
<https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=202104&RIN=1615-AC74>..... 9
